NATI ONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

Award Nunber 19949
THI RD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunmber Mw-19722

C. Robert Roadl ey, Referee

(Brotherhood of Maintenance of Wy Emploves
PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: (
(Bul uth, Missabe and Iron Range Railway Conpany

STATEMENT OF CILAIM: Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The Carrier violated the Agreement when it assigned Supervisor
Jack Zeleznikar and John Swenson to supervise B&B employes in the installa-
tion of an air bubbling system on the Duluth ore docks on Decenber 5 and 6,
1970 (System file 3-71).

(2) Assistant Foreman August Johnsom and John Anderson each be
allowed ten (10) hours' pay at their respective tine and one-half rates because
of the violation referred to within Part (1) of this claim

OPI NI ON_OF BOARD: On Saturday, December 5 and on Sunday, December 6, 1970

the Carrier assigned B& forces to install an air bubbling
system at the Duluth ore dock. This work was supervised by two officials of
the Carrier, the Manager of Structural Engineering and an Engineering Techni -
cian. The claimis based upon the fact that the two Cainants, who are regu-
larly assigned Assistant B&B Foremen, were not used to performthe supervision
involved. Clainmants are seeking ten hours each at their respective tine and
one-hal f rates because the Carrier allegedly violated the Agreenent by having
the supervision performed by its officials.

Inits submission to the Board Petitioner cited Rules 1, Scope; 2,
Seniority; 15 (k), Wrk on Unassigned Days; 17 (c), Overtime; and 18 (a),
Calls; and 26 (a) and (b), Classification of Wrk. However, a careful review
of the record of handling on the property, as shown by the correspondence be-
tween the parties, indicates that the only rule violations advanced in behal f
of aimants were Rules 1, 17, and 26, (per Ceneral Chairman's appeal letter
of May 22, 1971 and Superintendent's reply thereto, dated June 18, 1971). We
will therefore linit our consideration to the partisan positions as argued on
the property for it is a well established principle of this Board that the
parties are barred fromraising issues for the first time before the Board
See Award 17329 and many others regarding this principle

Concerning Rule 1, the Organization summarized its position by
stating:
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"Further, Rule 1 (Scope) excludes Carrier Supervisors
fromthe agreement, and therefore, it also excludes them
from performng work which cones under the scope of the
agreenent, and the work performed by Carrier Supervisors and
made subject to complaint i s work which cones under the scope
of the agreenment. Seniority has no bearing on theiw right to
enter a claim"”

Concerning Rule 26, Petitioner stated:
"The Agreement rules provide for contract supervision

Rule 26 (a) reads, 'Any enployee directing the work of nen
and reporting to supervisory officials of the Conpany shal

be classified as Forenen.' Rul e 26(b) reads in part, 'An
enpl oyee who assists the Foreman to whom assigned shall be
classified as an Assistant Foreman.' W believe these

rules were put into the agreement to provide that Forenen
and Assistant Foremen woul d be enployed to supervise the nen
in their work.'

Insofar as Rule 17 is concerned, Petitioner averred that where
overtime work has been denied then overtime payment is justified.

The position of the Carrier was summarized as fol | ows:

1. The work in dispute was an experinental project,
that of installing a bubbler systemto deternine
the possibility of keeping the waters open around
the ore docks to prolong the shipping season."

The project engineer, for the nost part, devel oped
the design and nethod of installation as work
progressed.

2. M. John Swenson is the ore dock B&B supervisor and,
as such, was properly assisting the project engineer
in obtaining materials, gathering test data, and
fam liarizing hinmself with the construction and
operation of the bubbler.

3. The work in dispute is not the exclusive work of
enpl oyees covered by the Maintenance of Wy
agreenent , "
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In its handling of this claim both on the property and before
this Board, Petitioner has asserted that the work in question belonged to
the enpl oyees covered by the Scope Rule because, in part at |east, one of
the O aimants had been used in the past to supervise and instruct the men in
the performance of the same type of work in dispute. The Carrier, on the
other hand, has asserted that work of the nature involved herein has been
performed on nmany occasions in the same manner as in this dispute wthout
conpl ai nt.

In order to reach a logical conclusion in this case we nmust first
deternmine whether the work in question comes within the purview of the Scope
Rule in the Agreement.

We stated in Award 17944, in part:

"It is axiomatic that the party alleging the breach of
contract, has the burden of presenting evidence suificiently
substantial to enable us to render a sustaining award. ,,,.
Since the Scope Rule is the primary rule invoked in this
case, We need not direct our attention to the other rules
cited by the Organization since they do not bccome operative
until a violation of the Scope Rule is found."

In the instant case we are confronted with two contradictory asser-
tions by opposing sides without substantial ecvidence having been presented to
support their respective contentions

The Scope Rule before us is a general type Rule, Mny decisions
handed down by this Board require that the party alleging a violation of the
rul e nust show by a preponderance of evidence that over a long, protracted
period of time they have perforned the work in question to the exclusion of
all others.

In Award 18471 we stated, in part:

“I'n order to sustain their contention, the Organization
has the burden of proving that the Agreenent clearly grants
it exclusive right to the work conpl ai ned of by saying that
such work is reserved to the Organization, or,-in the absence
of such a Rule, it must prove, by probative evidence, that the
work is of a kind that has been historically, customarily, and
exclusively performed by enpl oyees covered by the Agreenent."”

There are innunmerable prior awards of this Board that suscribe to
the foregoing principle and we need not recite them here.
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Based upon a thorough review of the record before us we are con-
vinced that, although work simlar to that conplained of in this case my
have been performed on occasion by contract enpl oyees, work of the nature
descri bed herein has not been performed by contract enployees exclusively.
The burden of proof rests with the Petitioner and that burden has not been
met in this case. We will deny the claim

TINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Beard, upon the whol e record and
all the cvidence, finds nnd hol ds:

That the partics waived oral heating;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes within the waning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 1934:

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved hercin; and

That the Agreement was not viol at ed.

AW ARD

d ai m deni ed.

NATIONAL DAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: 4 W é@dd@
xecutive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illincis, this  28th day of  Septenber 1973.



